| L'OBSERVATEUR |

Ι. II.

IV.

VII.

v.

AGENDA AMENDED 10/20/22 @ 4:00 PM AGENDA ST. JOHN THE BAPTIST PARISH COUNCIL OCTOBER $25\frac{\overline{TH}}{}$, TUESDAY, 2022 REGULAR MEETING, 6:00 P.M. COUNCIL CHAMBERS LAPLACE, LOUISIANA MICHAEL WRIGHT - CHAIRMAN LENNIX MADERE - VICE-CHAIR CALL TO ORDER ROLL CALL III. OPENING PRAYER PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE PUBLIC COMMENT - AGENDA ITEMS ONLY (3 minutes per citizen) Jaclyn Hotard - Presentation - 2021 Miss Andouille Queen Amber Hope Borne and 2021 Teen Andouille Queen Rylee Madison Moore - Keys to the Parish Jaclyn Hotard - Presentation - Air Products - CO2 Capture & Sequestration Study in Lake Maurepas Jaclyn Hotard - Presentation - St. John the Baptist Parish Housing Authority Voucher Program VI. CONSENT AGENDA ITEMS Approval of Minutes - October 11th, 2022, Council Meeting REPORTS A) President's Report B) Jaclyn Hotard - Monthly Financial Report (September 2022) VIII. PUBLIC HEARING AND ADOPTION ON ORDINANCE(S)/NEW BUSINESS A) Jaclyn Hotard/Peter Montz - Resolution - R22-211 - A Resolution authorizing St. John the Baptist Parish to solicit bids for Inline Valves for Pressurized Waterlines B) Jaclyn Hotard/Peter Montz - Resolution - R22-212 - A Resolution authorizing St. John the Baptist Parish to solicit bids for the 2023 Removal and Replacement of Concrete Sidewalks, Driveways and Street Sections Parish Wide C) Jaclyn Hotard/Peter Montz - Resolution - R22-213 - A Resolution authorizing St. John the Baptist Parish to solicit bids for the 2023 Hotmix Asphalt Overlay on Prepared Surfaces for Parish Wide Road Improvements D) Jaclyn Hotard/Peter Montz - Resolution - R22-214 - A Resolution authorizing St. John the Baptist Parish to solicit bids for the 2023 Parish Wide Street Ditch Drainage Improvements E) Jaclyn Hotard/Peter Montz - Resolution - R22-215 - A Resolution authorizing St. John the Baptist Parish to solicit bids for the 2023 Parish Wide Canal Drainage Improvements, Clearing,

Snagging, Dredging and Excavation

F) Jaclyn Hotard/Peter Montz - Resolution - R22-216 - A Resolution authorizing St. John the Baptist Parish to reject all bids for the Miscellaneous Wastewater Treatment Plant Repairs (River Rd WWTP) Project

G) Jaclyn Hotard/Peter Montz - Resolution - R22-217 - A Resolution authorizing St. John the Baptist Parish to solicit bids for the Miscellaneous Wastewater Treatment Plant Repairs (River Rd WWTP) Project

H) Jaclyn Hotard/Peter Montz - Resolution - R22-218 - A Resolution authorizing St. John the Baptist Parish to reject all bids for the Central Avenue Lift Station Improvements

I) Jaclyn Hotard/Peter Montz - Resolution - R22-219 - A Resolution authorizing St. John the Baptist Parish to solicit bids for the Central Avenue Lift Station Improvements

J) Jaclyn Hotard/Peter Montz - Resolution - R22-220 - A Resolution authorizing St. John the Baptist Parish to award the bid for Asphalt Roof Hurricane Ida Disaster Repairs to Pelican Roofing Company

K) Jaclyn Hotard/Peter Montz - Resolution - R22-221 - A Resolution authorizing St. John the Baptist Parish President to execute Change Order No. 1 with Kass Bros, Inc. for the Carrollwood

Drive Rehabilitation Project

L) Jaclyn Hotard/Peter Montz - Resolution - R22-222 - A Resolution authorizing St. John the Baptist Parish President to execute Change Order No. 3 with Command Construction Industries, LLC for the LA SAFE Airline and Main Complete Streets Project

M) Jaclyn Hotard/Peter Montz - Resolution - R22-223 - A Resolution authorizing St. John the Baptist Parish President to execute Change Order No. 2 with Del-Con, LLC for Emergency Fencing Repairs

N) Jaclyn Hotard/Peter Montz - Resolution - R22-224 - A Resolution authorizing St. John the Baptist Parish to settle and pay the March 18, 2022, Property Damage Claim to Donald Edwards of 354 Central Avenue, Edgard, LA 70049

O) Jaclyn Hotard/Peter Montz - Resolution - R22-225 - A Resolution authorizing St. John the Baptist Parish to settle and pay the May 4, 2022, Property Damage Claim to Bryan and Angela Cheramie of 2153 Augusta Drive, LaPlace, LA 70068

P) Jaclyn Hotard/Peter Montz - Resolution - R22-226 - A Resolution authorizing St. John the Baptist Parish to settle and pay the August 31, 2022, Property Damage Claim to Brittany Denet of 740 Lemoyne Drive, LaPlace, LA 70068

Q) Jaclyn Hotard/Peter Montz - Resolution - R22-227 - A Resolution authorizing St. John the Baptist Parish to settle and pay the August 31, 2022, Property Damage Claim to Ida Matthews-White of 42276 Blyth Avenue, Ponchatoula, LA 70454

R) Jaclyn Hotard/Reed Alexander - Resolution - R22-228 - A Resolution authorizing St. John the Baptist Parish President to execute Change Order No. 3 with Foret Contracting Group, LLC for the Parish Generator Project - Phase II

S) Jaclyn Hotard/Reed Alexander - Resolution - R22-229 - A Resolution authorizing St. John the Baptist Parish President to execute the Certificate of Substantial Completion with Foret Contracting Group, LLC for the Parish Generator Project - Phase II

T) Jaclyn Hotard/Reed Alexander - Resolution - R22-230 - A Resolution authorizing the Parish President to complete and submit those documents and agreements required in connection with the Local Government Assistance Program (LGAP) 2022-2023 Grant Application in the sum of \$180,000 to the State of Louisiana to purchase and replace pumps for Wastewater Life Station locations in LaPlace

U) Jaclyn Hotard/Reed Alexander - Resolution - R22-231 - A Resolution authorizing the Parish President to complete and submit those documents and agreements required in connection with the Community Water Enrichment Fund (CWEF) 2022- 2023 Grant Application in the sum of \$170,000 to the State of Louisiana to purchase and install isolation valves in various locations throughout the Water Distribution System

IX. INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCES

X. EXECUTIVE SESSION

Camille Oubre v. Judge Nghana Lewis and St. John the Baptist Parish Council, Civil Action No. 22-cv-01789 (E.D. La.) Nghana Lewis v. St. John the Baptist Parish Through Stacey Cador, in her Capacity as Director of Human Resources, No. 22-CA-73 (La. App. 5th Cir.)

XI, CORRESPONDENCE/COUNCIL BRIEFS

XII. ADJOURNMENT

N

St. John the Baptist Parish will upon request and three (3) days' notices provide reasonable accommodation to any disabled individual wishing to attend the meeting. Anyone requiring reasonable accommodation is requested to contact Mrs. Stacey Cador at (985) 652-9569 (voice) or the Louisiana Relay Service 1-800-846-5277 and ask for St. John the Baptist Parish at (985) 652-9569.